

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA**

IOWA MIGRANT MOVEMENT FOR)
JUSTICE, JANE DOE, ELIZABETH ROE)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA BRENNNA)
BIRD, in her official capacity, POLK COUNTY)
ATTORNEY KIMBERLY GRAHAM, in her)
official capacity, CLAYTON COUNTY)
ATTORNEY ZACH HERRMANN, in his)
official capacity,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 4:24-cv-161

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Federal Government Has Exclusive Authority to Regulate Immigration.....	2
B. Iowa’s S.F. 2340 Attempts to Regulate Reentry and Removal.	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. S.F. 2340 is Preempted by Federal Law.....	6
A. S.F. 2340 Intrudes on the Exclusively Federal Field of Entry and Removal.	7
B. S.F. 2340 Conflicts with the Federal Immigration System.	11
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Without an Injunction.....	18
III. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Weigh in Favor of an Injunction.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank One, Utah v. Gutttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	4, 16
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875)	7, 16
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	8
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 216 F.R.D. 462 (S.D. Iowa 2003)	18
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	7
<i>Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle</i> , 335 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Heather K. v. City of Mallard, Iowa</i> , 887 F. Supp. 1249 (N.D. Iowa 1995).....	19
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	8, 11
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996)	5
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018).....	19
<i>Lok v. INS</i> , 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Lopez-Flores v. DHS</i> , 387 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Matacua v. Frank</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Minn. 2018).....	18
<i>Matter of Alyazji</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 397 (BIA 2011).....	17
<i>Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011)	4
<i>Matter of Nolasco-Tofino</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 632 (BIA 1999).....	17
<i>Matter of Torres-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 866 (BIA 2006).....	12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	19, 20
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	10
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	7
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	8, 13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	8
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9, 20
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 2024 WL 861526 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 29, 2024).....	2
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 97 F.4th 268 (5th Cir. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013)	3, 12, 16, 17

Statutes

2024 Iowa Acts Senate File 2340 (to be codified as new Iowa Code ch. 718C (2024))	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101	2, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(5).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1157.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182	2, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	3, 4, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)	3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	3, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(A)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(6).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	4, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229c.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	3, 4, 9, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)	3, 4, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(a).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	3, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(2)(A)	3, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(2)(B)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d).....	3
8 U.S.C. §§ 1151–1382.....	2
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1998 and 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 2242, 112 Stat. 2681, 2681-822 (1998) (codified as Note to 8 U.S.C. § 1231).....	4
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104–208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996).....	10
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	10
Iowa Code § 718C.2	5, 6, 13
Iowa Code § 718C.2(1).....	5, 17
Iowa Code § 718C.2(3).....	6

Iowa Code § 718C.4 5, 13, 16
Iowa Code § 718C.4(1)..... 5
Iowa Code § 718C.4(2)..... 5
Iowa Code § 718C.4(3)..... 5, 15
Iowa Code § 718C.4(4)..... 5, 15
Iowa Code § 718C.4(5)..... 5
Iowa Code § 718C.5 6, 16
Iowa Code § 718C.6 6, 13, 17
Iowa Code § 902.9(1)(d)..... 6
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96–212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)..... 10

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1241.1 17
8 C.F.R. § 208.31 4
8 C.F.R. § 212.2 2, 14
8 C.F.R. § 214.11(d)(9)(i) 4
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(5)(i) 4
8 C.F.R. § 241.15 15
8 C.F.R. § 241.8 3, 4
8 C.F.R. § 208.2 4

Other Authorities

Press Release: Gov. Reynolds Signs Several Bills into Law (Apr. 10 2024),
<https://governor.iowa.gov/press-release/2024-04-10/gov-reynolds-signs-several-bills-law> 5
